

ASSUMPTION OF RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY WAIVER FOR FACULTY ADVISORS AND SCHOOL DIRECTORS

Purpose

To ensure the safety and well-being of all participants at FAMUN 2025, each Faculty Advisor - together with their school director or an equivalent authority - must sign and submit the liability waiver before attending the conference. This liability waiver is mandatory. Without it, participants will not be able to attend FAMUN 2025. The liability waiver must be signed and attached to the registration system until **24 August 2025.**

Attention: The presence of at least one Faculty Advisor on campus throughout all days and sessions of the conference is mandatory for High School delegations. It is the responsibility of the school director (or equivalent) to ensure that at least one Faculty Advisor is present during all simulation sessions and social events to provide proper supervision. Otherwise, the delegation will not be able to stay at the FACAMP campus and attend the conference. Each Faculty Advisor must submit their own Liability Waiver signed by the school director or an equivalent authority.

Coverage

Event: FACAMP Model United Nations (FAMUN 2025)

Host: Faculdades de Campinas (FACAMP)

Location: FACAMP campus - Av. Alan Turing, nº 805. Barão Geraldo, Campinas-SP, Brazil. Zip Code: 13083-898

Program Duration: 18-22 August 2025: Online Delegate's Training; 25-29 August 2025: Online Interactive Dialogues; 04-07 September 2025:

In-person Simulation.

Each participant is expected and obliged to obey the laws of the Federative Republic of Brazil while participating in FAMUN 2025.

Each participant agrees to accept and abide by the Terms and Conditions published on the Website and Conference Handbook and follows instructions of FAMUN 2025 staff, and understands that there will be appropriate disciplinary action for violations of these rules and regulations.

Each participant understands and agrees that he or she, as applicable, will have full legal responsibility for his or her actions and assumes all risks in connection with, or related to, his or her attendance at the conference. Each participant further acknowledges that FACAMP and their members, officers, elected representatives, and employees, including the FAMUN 2025 Secretariat team, do not assume any responsibility for the conduct and activities of the participant.

FACAMP is not liable and disclaims any legal or financial responsibility for any injury the participant may suffer during the conference, except to the extent finally determined to be due to FACAMP's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

Accordingly, each participant (and his/her parents/guardian, if applicable) assumes all risks and acknowledges that FACAMP reserves all rights, immunities, and qualified defenses available to it under the law in connection with the permitted activities subject of this authorization.

Each participant (and his/her parents/guardian, if applicable) hereby gives consent and authorization to FAMUN and FACAMP for the collection of all data submitted to FAMUN and FACAMP; and for the collection of photographs, audio, and video during the conference.

Each participant (and his/her parents/guardian, if applicable) also gives consent and authorization to FAMUN and FACAMP for the use of information, photograph, audio, and video collected in any publication, website, commercial, or other media for or on behalf of FAMUN and FACAMP and waives and forever releases FAMUN and FACAMP from and against any and all claims, demands or causes of action arising out of, or associated with, FAMUN's and FACAMP's use of information, photograph, audio and video.

Each Faculty Advisor and the school director (or an equivalent authority) consent with and guarantee the presence of at least one Faculty Advisor on campus throughout the event for supervision of the High School delegation, including simulations and social events. Otherwise, the delegation will not be able to stay at the FACAMP campus and attend the conference.

Name and ID number of the Faculty Advisor	Signature of Faculty Advisor
Name and ID of School Director (or equivalent)	Signature of School Director (or equivalent)
Place and Date	<u> </u>